
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date MONDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2023 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs D Andre, J Bacon and J Jones-Evans 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah MacDonald 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Election of Chairman for the day   
 
 To elect a Chairman for the day, in the absence of the Chairman and Vice 

Chairman. 
  

2. Apologies and Changes to Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Council’s Constitution. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Urgent Business   
 
 To consider any matters which, in the Chairman’s opinion, are urgent. 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


5. Report of the Director of Strategic Director of Community Services   
  
 (a) Application for a variation to a premises licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 for Ephesus Pizza Grill, 137 High Street, Newport, Isle 
of Wight, PO30 1TY  (Pages 5 - 56) 

 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Friday, 3 November 2023 

 
 

Page 2



 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which m
[...]
luded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

Page 4



 

    Purpose: For Decision 
Committee Report 

 
Committee  LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Date MONDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2023 
   
Title TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A 

PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 FOR EPHESUS PIZZA GRILL, 137 HIGH STREET, 
NEWPORT, ISLE OF WIGHT, PO30 1TY 

 
Report Author COLIN ROWLAND 
  STRATEGIC DIRECTOR COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. Under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, a premises licence holder may 

apply to vary a licence to add licensable activities or alter the times for such 
activities, or to remove conditions, where this cannot be done by way of a 
minor variation. 

 
2. Any person may make representations in respect of the application and if these 

ar
[...]
g and littering.   
 

28. Ms Flynn and Mr Parsons state that they have had to move to a room at 
the back of their property due to the disturbance they experience and 
fear that to extend the operating hours as requested will exacerbate 
these issues further. 

 
FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 
 
29. Broadly, Council expenditure on licensing matters, and specifically those 

administered and enforced through Planning and Regulatory Services, 
balances income generated from fees. 

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
30. The 28 day consultation period ended on 19 October 2023. Schedule 1 of the 

Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 states that the application must be 
determined within 20 working days of the end of the consultation period.  

 
National Guidance 

 
31. The following sections from the national guidance issued under section 182 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 are considered relevant to this application: 
Page 8



 

32. Each application on its own merits – 
 

1.17  Each application must be considered on its own merits and in 
accordance with the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy; 
for example, if the application falls within the scope of a cumulative 
impact policy. Conditions attached to licences and certificates must be 
tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the 
premises and events concerned. This is essential to avoid the imposition 
of disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on premises 
where there is no need for such conditions. Standardised conditions 
should be avoided and indeed may be unlawful where they cannot be 
shown to be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in 
an individual case.  

 
33. Public nuisance 
 

2.15  The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and responsible authorities, 
through representations, to consider what constitutes public nuisance 
and what is appropriate to prevent it in terms of conditions attached to 
specific premises licences and club pre
[...]
s should not be used 
to implement a general policy in a given area such as the use of CCTV, 
polycarbonate drinking vessels or identity scanners where they would 
not be appropriate to the specific premises. Conditions that are 
considered appropriate for the prevention of illegal working in premises 
licensed to sell alcohol or late night refreshment might include requiring 
a premises licence holder to undertake right to work checks on all staff 
employed at the licensed premises or requiring that a copy of any 
document checked as part of a right to work check is retained at the 
licensed premises. Licensing authorities and other responsible 
authorities should be alive to the indirect costs that can arise because of 
conditions. These could be a deterrent to holding events that are 
valuable to the community or for the funding of good and important 
causes. Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any 
conditions they impose are only those which are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
36. Hours of trading 
 

10.13  The Government acknowledges that different licensing strategies may 
be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in different 
areas. The 2003 Act gives the licensing authority power to make 
decisions about the hours during which premises can conduct 
licensable activities as part of the implementation of its licensing policy 
statement. Licensing authorities are best placed to make decisions 
about appropriate opening hours in their areas based on their local 
knowledge and in consultation with responsible authorities. However, 
licensing authorities must always consider each application and must 
not impose predetermined licensed opening hours, without giving 
individual consideration to the merits of each application.  

 
Implications under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

 
37. Members are advised that without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on 

it, it shall be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to exercise 
its functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and 
disorder in its area. 

 
Page 11



 

Human Rights 
 
38. Members are advised that this application must be considered against the 

background of the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
39. There are three convention rights, which need to be considered in this context: 
 
 Article 6 - Right to a Fair Trial 
 

In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal charge 
against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a 
reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law. 
 
It has been held that the fact that there is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court from any decision of the Licensing Authority is sufficient to make the 
Council’s licensing system compliant with the convention rights. 
 
Article 8 - Right to Respect for Private and Family Life 
 
Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and 
his correspondence.  In the case of article 8 there shall be no interference by a 
public authority with the exercise of this right except as such in accordance 
with the law and is necessary on a democratic society in the interests of 
national security, public safety or the economic wellbeing of the country, for the 
prevention of disorder and crime, for the protection of health or morals or for 
the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 

 
Article 1 - First Protocol Protection of Property   
 
Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions. In the case of Article 1 of the first protocol it states that “no one 
shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject to 
the conditions provided for by law and the general principles of international 
law.  The preced
[...]
ement under the Equality Act 2010 and further 
improvements to diversity legislation all local authorities are required to impact 
assess their services, policies/strategies and decisions with regard to diversity 
legislation – race, disability, gender, age, sexual orientation and religion/belief. 
(NB: this list is not exhaustive, it does cover current legislation but future 
development could also include poverty and social inclusion as an example). 

 
43. There is no requirement for an equality impact assessment to be carried out.  
 
OPTIONS 
 
Option 1 Vary the licence as per the application. 
 
Option 2: Vary the licence as per the application with any additional conditions that 

the Sub-Committee deem reasonable and proportionate to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

 
Option 3:  Refuse the whole or part of the application.  
 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
44. With regard to Option 1: To grant the licence as per the application may not 

adequately mitigate the risk of a nuisance and disorder being experienced by 
local residents from customers attending the venue should the Sub-Committee 
deem this to be a likely outcome.  The decision not to address the concerns 
raised may subsequently be appealed by those parties who have made 
representations. 

Page 13



 

45. With regard to Option 2: The risk of crime and disorder or nuisance being 
attributed to the premises could be reduced by attaching conditions to the 
licence to promote the licensing objectives.  Conditions must be appropriate 
and proportionate. Any decision to attach additional conditions may be 
appealed by all parties if they believe the conditions do not adequately promote 
the licensing objectives. 

 
46. With regard to Option 3: If the Sub-Committee decides to refuse all or part of 

the application, the decision may be appealed by all parties. 
 
EVALUATION 
 
47. Paragraph 2.5 of the Isle of Wight Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

2019- 2024 states “The Licensing Authority recognise
[...]
es on the premises instead of outside, and to respect the rights of people 
living nearby to a peaceful night.” 
 

52. Paragraph 2.15 of the Section 182 Guidance states in relation to public 
nuisance that “It is therefore important that in considering the promotion of the 
licensing objective, licensing authorities and responsible authorities focus on 

Page 14



 

the effect of the licensable activities at the specific premises on persons living 
and working (including those carrying on business) in the area around the 
premises which may be disproportionate and unreasonable.” 
 

53. The sub-committee must have regard to all of the representations made and 
the evidence it hears as well as the national guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  

 
54. The Committee should determine the application in accordance with section 35 

of the Licensing Act 2003 and The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
and with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 
• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• Public Safety 
• The Protection of Children from Harm 

 
55. Members should determine the application in accordance with section 35 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

56. It is the view of the Licensing department that the application should be 
granted in accordance with Option 2. 

 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix 1  Application for a variation of a premises licence under section 34 of 

the   Licensing Act 2003 
 
Appendix 2 Current Premises Licence 
 
Appendix 3 Representation from Children’s Services  
 
Appendix 4 Agreed Police Conditions 
 
Appendix 5   Representation from the Environmental Health Department 
 
Appendix 6 Further comments from Police Licensing Officer  
 
Appendix 7 Further comments from Environmental Health Officer  
 
Appendix 8 Representations fro
[...]
e left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri

Sat

Sun

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8).
N/A

Page 29



14

L

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Day Start Finish

Mon 15:00 00:00

Tue 15:00 00:00

Wed 15:00 00:00

Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

New years day until 04:00 hrs

Thur 15:00 00:00

Fri 15:00 04:00

Sat 15:00 04:00

Sun 15:00 00:00

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

Remove the follow conditions from Annex 2:
1. The public are not permitted to enter the premises before 12:00hrs on any day.
2. The public are not permitted to remain on the premises after 00:30hrs on Sunday to

Tuesday or 01:30hrs Wednesday to Saturday or 02:30hrs on New Year's Day.

Page 30



15

Please tick as appropriate

I have enclosed the premises licence YES

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or
part of it below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Page 31



16

M
Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)
Security after 01:00 hrs

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
Security after 01:00 hrs

c) Public safety
Security after 01:00 hrs

d) The prevention of public nuisance
Security after 01:00 hrs

e) The protection of children from harm
Security after 01:00 hrs

Page 32



17

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. YES

I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and
others where applicable. YES

I understand that I must now advertise my application. YES

I have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation. YES

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.  YES

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT
2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 5 – Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or
other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 11).  If signing on behalf of the
applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date 29/07/2023

Capacity

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read
guidance note 12).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 13)

Post town Post code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Page 33



18

Notes for Guidance

1. Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout
and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your
application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for
consumption 
[...]
 number, charity number 
Not Applicable 
 
Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of 
alcohol 
This licence does not authorise the supply of alcohol. 
 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
This licence does not authorise the supply of alcohol. 
  

Page 35

Appendix 2



 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Annex 1 
Mandatory Conditions 
 

(Where the Premises Licence authorises the exhibition of films) 
 

1. Admission of children to the exhibition of any film is to be restricted in accordance with Section 20.  
 
 (Where the Premises Licence includes a condition that door supervisors must be used) 
 
2. All security personnel must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 

 
  

Page 36



 

Page 3 of 5 
 

Annex 2  
Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 
 

1. The public are not permitted to enter the premises before 12:00hrs on any day. 
 

2. The public are not permitted to remain on the premises after 00:30hrs on Sunday to Tuesday or 
01:30hrs Wednesday to Saturday or 02:30hrs on New Year's Day. 

 
3. The applicant shall provide litter bins for public use on the premises. 

 
4. The applicant and/or his staff shall regularly check the area to the front of the premises and remove 

all litter that has been dropped wherever possible. 
 

5. The number of door supervisors to be engaged on any other occasion shall be determined by the 
licence holder, taking into account such factors as the nature and duration of licensable activities 
proposed, the number, age and character of persons likely to attend, and any known risks to impact 
on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The licence holder shall make a written record of the 
number of door supervisors to be engaged and the factors taken into account by the licence holder. 
Any such record shall be produced to a police officer or authorised officer of the local authority on 
reasonable request. 

 
6. All persons employed at the premises shall receive training or instruction to ensure compliance with 

the Licensing Act 2003. Such training will include the details of the Premises Licence as well as its 
conditions. Staff members shall receive such training on induction, also at intervals not greater than 
one year apart. A record shall be made of;- 

• the date the training or instruction was delivered, 
• its content, and 
• the names of the members of staff who received it. 

The record shall be produced to a police officer or an authorised officer from the local authority on 
reasonable request. 

 
 
  

Page 37



 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
Annex 3 
Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 

1. Clear signage shall be displayed at the front door requesting customers leave in a quiet, orderly 
manner. 

 
2. A CCTV system shall be maintained to the satisfaction of police and the local authority.  The system 

shall provide coverage of the front door and the area to which the public have access.  The system 
shall be capable of recording images of sufficient resolution from all cameras and the footage shall 
be retained for a period of at least 14 days and produced to a police officer or responsible officer of 
the local authority on reasonable request. 

 
3. A scheme detailing an appropriate queuing system, including the timing of using such system, shall 

be submitted to, and agreed, in writing with the local licensing authority within 21 days of the date of 
this decision. The scheme shall include the erection of a physical barrier of at least 1000 mm high.  
Signage must be provided to enable a clear queuing lane for customers waiting to place orders.  
Where a fixed barrier is provided it must be secure, substantial and strong enough to restrain any 
person liable to fall against it.  Where un-tensioned chains, ropes or other non rigid barriers are 
used, they must not be capable of being picked up by customers.  The scheme to be implemented 
during licensable activity. 

 
4. An incident book shall be maintained on the premises recording details of any incidents of crime and 

disorder on the premises as well as the time and date and what action was taken. The book shall be 
made available to police and local licensing authority on reasonable request. 

 
 
  

Page 38



 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
Annex 4  
Plans 
 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Representation from Children’s Services 

 

Hi Andrea, 

I have reviewed the licencing conditions and application however my concern is that 

neither currently sets out how children will be protected from harm.  

In this instance of late night opening I would expect that there should be a policy in 

place in respect of the safeguarding of children and training for staff in the event 

either children attending the premises alone to purchase food after a set time or 

adults who look to be with children who are of an age that it would be concerning to 

find them out late at night/ early in the morning, that questions are asked and if 

appropriate the police are contacted due to the safeguarding of children concern.  

Kind regards 

Anna  

Anna Clarke |Lead Independent Reviewing and Quality Assurance Officer | 

Safeguarding Unit Children’s Services Department, Children and Families Branch 

Isle of Wight Council | County Hall | Floor 3 | High Street | Newport | Isle of Wight 

PO30 1UD 

 
 

Page 41

Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Ephesus Pizza Grill Agree Police Conditions 
 

1. The public are not permitted to remain on the premises after 
00:30hrs on Monday to Friday or 04:30hrs Saturday and Sunday and 
04:30hrs on New Year's Day. 

  
2. The applicant shall provide litter bins for public use on the premises. 

  
3. The applicant and/or his staff shall regularly check the area to the front of 

the premises and remove all 
[...]
rderly manner. 
  

10. Unless they are in the queue waiting for service, all reasonable steps will be taken to 
ensure that customers do not congregate in the street in the immediate vicinity of 
the premises such as to cause public nuisance at any time. 

  
11. Recordable CCTV will be installed at the premises. The CCTV system must 

be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for licensable 
activity. All equipment shall have a constant and accurate time and date 
generation. Digital systems shall provide good quality playback images that 
give free flowing playback footage. Recorded footage will be retained for a 
minimum of 28 days and will be made available to the Police and Council 
immediately upon request when investigating allegations of offences or 
criminal activity. A trained member of staff will able to operate the system 
and download images will be on duty during operating hours. Any images 
recovered must be on a viewable format disc and playable on a windows 
based computer system without the need for technical enhancement. It is 
preferable that the footage is able to be downloaded and uploaded to any 
links provided. 

  
12.  A scheme detailing an appropriate queuing system, including the timing of 

using such system, shall be submitted to, and agreed, in writing with the 
local licensing authority within 21 days of the date of this decision. The 
scheme shall include the erection of a physical barrier of at least 1000 mm 
high. Signage must be provided to enable a clear queuing lane for 
customers waiting to place orders. Where a fixed barrier is provided it 
must be secure, substantial and strong enough to restrain any person 
liable to fall against it. Where un-tensioned chains, ropes or other non 
rigid barriers are used, they must not be capable of being picked up by 
customers. The scheme to be implemented during licensable activity. 

  
13. An incident book shall be maintained on the premises recording details of 

any incid
[...]
e shown below 
but, essentially, we think that a 3am terminal finish is appropriate. I’d be grateful if 
you would let me know whether you agree to this or not. Happy to discuss as 
appropriate. 
  

Page 46

mailto:Mark.Wootton@iow.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.Wootton@iow.gov.uk


Many thanks, 
  
Mark Wootton | Senior EHP | Regulatory & Community Safety Services 
 
  
From: Wootton, Mark  
Sent: 14 September 2023 15:21 
To: Licensing ; Bull, Andrea   
Subject: IOW - Premises Licence Application - 23/01248/LAPVAR - Ephesus Pizza 
& Grill - 137 High Street Newport Isle Of Wight PO30 1TY  
  
I write following environmental health’s initial representation regarding the above 
application for late night refreshment. Environmental Health understands that 
currently, the premise is licensed for late night refreshment until Midnight on Sunday 
to Tuesday and until 1am on Wednesday to Saturday. We further understand the 
applicant seeks late night refreshment under this application until Midnight on 
Sundays to Thursday and until 4am on Friday and Saturday nights. 
  
In providing these comments, environmental health has considered the Isle of Wight 
Councils Statement of Licensing Policy January 2019 – January 2024, in particular 
sections; 
  

2.5 The Licensing Authority recognises that licensable activities are an 
important part in the cultural life of our community. In regulating activities 
under this legislation, it acknowledges that a balance must be struck between 
the legitimate objectives of applicants and the desires of the population as a 
whole, and in particular those members of the public living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned. A balance must be struck 
between these, often conflicting, positions and all relevant views will be taken 
into account when making licensing decisions or determining a course of 
action, 
  
4.8 People can cause disturbance when returning to residential areas from 
later-opening premises elsewhere. These probl
[...]
 respectively request that the Ephesus Pizza Grill 
extended opening hours application is rejected. 

Please advise if you require any further information or comment. 

Kind regards, 

 

 
Objection 3 Mary Parsons & Stuart Flynn 
 
Sent: 11 October 2023 11:56 
To: Licensing   
Subject: Re: Ephesus pizza grill, 137 High Street, PO30 1TY. 
 
FAO Andes Bull 
The proposal to change the licensing hours of Ephesus grill to 0400hrs on Fridays, 
Saturdays and New Year days  is one we feel will cause major disruption to our lives. 
The High Street has long had problems with antisocial behaviour during the late 
hours of weekends with frequent shouting, swearing and littering of food remnants 
and rubbish, and extending the late opening hours will likely exacerbate those 
issues. 
My wife and I used to sleep in the master bedroom overlooking the High Street but 
have had to vacate permanently to a smaller rear facing room because of the noise 
and disruption late at night on the High Street. In the past we have even had vomit 
on the front steps ,broken windows on the ground floor and even blood on the front 
door. 
The High Street is becoming more and more a residential area with shops converted 
into homes, and as a community should receive priority over the entertainment 
values of those passing through the town. 
Sincerely  
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	5a Application for a variation to a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Ephesus Pizza Grill, 137 High Street, Newport, Isle of Wight, PO30 1TY
	In the determination of his civil rights and obligations or of any criminal charge against him, everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law.
	It has been held that the fact that there is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court from any decision of the Licensing Authority is sufficient to make the Council’s licensing system compliant with the convention rights.
	Appen

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

 

Name of meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 13 NOVEMBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs D Andre, J Bacon and C Mosdell 

Also Present Andrea Bull, Ben Gard, Kevin Winchcombe and Mark Wootton 

Apologies Cllrs J Jones-Evans 

 
26. Election of Chairman for the day  

 
Cllr Bacon was nominated and duly seconded. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT Cllr Bacon was elected Chairman 
 

27. Apologies and Changes to Membership (if any)  
 
An apology was received from Cllr Julie Jones-Evans (Committee Member), and 
was replaced by Cllr Mosdell. 
 

28. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
  
 

30. Report of the Director of Strategic Director of Community Services  
 

31. Application for a variation to a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for Ephesus Pizza Grill, 137 High Street, Newport, Isle of 
Wight, PO30 1TY  
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and summarised the application.  
  



 
2 

 

The Committee noted that conditions proposed by the police had been agreed by 
the applicant. Children’s Services requested a Safeguarding Policy to be completed 
but the applicant had not yet responded. 
  
Environmental Health raised concerns around the application and following further 
advice from the police, recommended the licence should be extended to 2.30am.  
  
The applicant confirmed a Safeguarding Policy would be provided and staff trained 
to know what do if they have concerns seeing children on or around the premises 
late at night. Security would also be employed to address anti-social behaviour on 
the premises.  
  
The applicant confirmed they did not have an alcohol licence and would only be 
providing food.  
  
The objectors advised the Committee of the concerns they had regarding the 
application. 
  
The Committee noted the trading times of other establishments in the area. 
  
The Committee retired to private session to consider their decision, and upon 
reconvening it was: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT upon receiving the report of the licensing section, oral and written evidence 
from the applicant, responsible authorities, and other persons, and having regard to 
the Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Isle of Wight 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the sub-committee hereby: 
  
Grant the licence in accordance with the application, subject to those conditions 
proposed by the applicant within the operating schedule and also subject to the 
mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003 but modified to such an 
extent as members have considered appropriate for the promotion of the 4 licensing 
objectives, namely by requiring the following conditions: 
  

i)        That the hours or the provision of late-night refreshment shall be 
amended as follows:- 
  Friday – 2300-0230 hrs 
  Saturday – 2300-0230 hrs 
  New Year’s Eve into New Year’s Day – 2300-0230 hrs 

  
ii)      The inclusion of those conditions agreed with the police at appendix 4 of 

the Report per the reasons given within the same report but modified as 
follows:-  

       
     Condition 1 – The public are not permitted to remain on the premises 

after 0030 hrs on Monday to Friday or 0300 hrs Saturday and Sunday 
and New Years Day. 

  



 
3 

 

iii)     The inclusion of a condition as follows:- 
     No licensable activity hereby approved shall be permitted until a policy 

for the protection of children been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Licensing Authority which shall as a minimum include:- 
o    The safeguarding of children; 
o    The training of staff in respect of children in the event of children 

attending the premises alone or in circumstances where concern 
may arise; and, 

o    A procedure for escalation of safeguarding concerns. 
  

Reason: 
  
The conditions were attached as per reasons given within same report in order to 
promote the Licensing objectives protection of children from harm, the prevention of 
crime and disorder, and the prevention of public nuisance and in accordance with 
the Isle of Wight Councils Statement of Licensing Policy and the section 182 
guidance. 
  
In reaching the above decision the sub-committee had regard to the Human Rights 
Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol, Article 8 and Article 6.  The 
sub-committee considered this decision was proportionate and appropriate for the 
promotion of the 4 licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
There was a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if anyone is dissatisfied with 
this decision and any appeal must be made within 21 days of the date of notification. 
  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


